Subscription would not fall within the exemption under Listing Rule 14A.31(3)(d) and would be subject to the
relevant requirements of the Listing Rules regarding connected transaction.

Application for Listing

Application will be made to the Listing Committee for the granting of the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the New Shares.

Commission and Expenses

Yinniu, Jinniu and the Company shall bear the commission and expenses for the Placing in the proportion of
approximately 35.99% , 13.11% and 50.90%, respectively. The net proceeds of the Subscription, based on the
Placing Price, amount to approximately HK$1,363 million.

Effect of the Placing and the Subscription

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon completion of the
Placing but before the Subscription and completion of the Subscription are summaries as follows (Note1):

Immediately after the
Placing and the

Subscription and assuming
Existing Shares at date of Immediately after the Placing Immediately after the Placing the share options have been

this announcement but before the Subscription and the Subscription exercised in full (Note 5)
Number of shares Percentage Number of shares Percentage Number of shares Percentage Number of shares Percentage

Yinniu (Note 2) 216,730,130 15.84% 118,644,130 8.67% 176,104,130 12.35% 176,104,130 12.29%
Jinniu (Note 2) 152,191,836 11.12% 137,395,836 10.04% 137,395,836 9.64% 137,395,836 9.59%
Mr. Niu Gensheng (Note 3 ) 45,505,172 3.33% 45,505,172 3.33% 45,505,172 3.19% 45,505,172 3.18%
Public shareholders 953,989,335 69.71% 953,989,335 69.71% 953,989,335 66.90% 953,989,335 66.59%
Placees of the Placing Shares (Note 4) 0 0% 112,882,000 8.25% 112,882,000 7.92% 112,882,000 7.88%
Option holders 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 6,803,000 0.47%

Sub-total of public shareholders 953,989,335 69.71% 1,066,871,335 77.96% 1,066,871,335 74.82% 1,073,674,335 74.94%

Total 1,368,416,473 100.00% 1,368,416,473 100.00% 1,425,876,473 100.00% 1,432,679,473 100.00%

Note 1: The figures above assume that other than the New Shares, no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the
Company, and other than the Placing Shares, no Shares are sold or purchased by the Vendors, in each case on or
after the date of this announcement and up to the date of the completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

Note 2: 10 founding individuals, namely Niu Gensheng, Deng Jiuqiang, Hou Jiangbin, Sun Yubin, Qiu Lianjun, Yang
Wenjun, Pang Kaitai, Lu Jun, Sun Xianhong and Xie Qiuxu, have been acting as a controlling group over the
Group’s business since its inception in 1999. Therefore, they as a group are controlling shareholders of the Company.